65.00 161241

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly Execution D		Entity Type	
Hourglass, LLC	FORMERLY Forbidden Planet, LLC	109/20/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Forbidden Planet IP Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	840 Broadway	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10003	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1612413	FORBIDDEN PLANET	
Registration Number:	3573382	FORBIDDEN PLANET	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)340-8856 Phone: 612-492-6842

Email: Cadwell.Jeffrey@dorsey.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey R. Cadwell
Address Line 1: Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 2: 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-1498

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: T071758.US.01 & T00418.US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey R. Cadwell

TRADEMARK REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0067

900205485

Signature:	/Jeffrey R. Cadwell/
Date:	10/25/2011
Total Attachments: 1 source=Hourglass LLC - Trademark Assignment Executed#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0068

Trademark Assignment

WHEREAS, Hourglass, LLC, a New York limited liability company formerly known as Forbidden Planet, LLC ("Assignor"), owns and has adopted and used the following trademarks for which Assignor owns the following identified registrations with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the services identified therein (the "Marks"):

Trademark	Class: Services	Appl. No. Appl. Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Status
FORBIDDEN PLANET	42: Retail store services in the field of science fiction books, comic books, and related items	73/766,022 Nov. 28, 1988	1,612,413 Sept. 4, 1990	Registered
FORBIDDEN PLANET	35: On-line retail store services in the field of books, comic books, toys, DVDs, apparel, and general merchandise; mail order services in the field of books, comic books, toys, DVDs, apparel, and general merchandise	77/228,565 Jul. 12, 2007	3,573,382 Feb. 10, 2009	Registered

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, and Forbidden Planet IP Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Marks and enjoy the protection of the registrations of the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor does assign, transfer, and sell to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, the good will of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the U.S. registrations of the Marks.

Assignor agrees that it or its representatives will, upon request, do all other lawful acts necessary to enable Assignee to obtain, maintain, and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be effective as of the date below, shall be binding on the successors and assigns of Assignor, and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Assignee.

HOURGLASS, LLC (f/k/a FORBIDDEN PLANET, LLC)

By:

Chief Executive Officer

4834-5159-1434,1 9/20/2011

RECORDED: 10/25/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0069